Earnings per share ..... 0.41 0.45 0.39 0.53
NAV per share ..... $ 13.98 $ 13.92 $ 13.83 $ 13.80

S-15

SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

This prospectus supplement relates to the resale of 2.250,000 shares of our common stock by the
selling stockholders named below.

As of the date of this prospectus supplement, the following table sets out certain ownership
information with respect to the selling stockholders and our common stock.

H.I.G. Capital serves as investment adviser to the selling stockholders. By virtue of its investment
power over securities held by each selling stockholder, H.I.G. Capital may be deemed to have beneficial
ownership of, and investment power over, the shares of WhiteHorse Finance, Inc. indirectly owned by the
selling stockholders although voting rights to such securities have been passed through to the limited
partners of the selling stockholders.

Shares Beneficially Owned
Prior to Offering

Number of
Shares That

May Be
Offered

Shares Beneficially Owned
After Offering (Assuming All

Offered Shares are Sold)

Stockholder Shares Percent Shares Shares Percent(2)

H.I.G. Bayside Debt & LBO Fund II, L.P.(1) . . . . 4,380,844 21.3% 1,239,757 3,141,087 15.3%
H.I.G Bayside Loan Opportunity Fund II,

L.P.(1) ..... 3,569,828 17.4% 1,010,243 2,559,585 12.5%
Total ..... 7,950,672 38.7% 2,250,000 5,700,672 27.7%

(1) Due to their control of the general partner of each of H.I.G. Bayside Debt & LBO Fund II, L.P. and
H.I.G. Bayside Loan Opportunity Fund II, L.P., Messrs. Sami Mnaymneh and Anthony Tamer may
each be deemed to be beneficial owners of our common stock held by each selling stockholder. Messrs.
Mnaymneh and Tamer each disclaim beneficial ownership of shares of common stock held by H.I.G.
Bayside Debt & LBO Fund II, L.P. and H.I.G. Bayside Loan Opportunity Fund II, L.P. (except to the
extent of their pecuniary interest in such funds), and they have not sold any shares of our common
stock personally owned.

[…]

thus $10.0 million and $10.00, respectively. The table below illustrates the dilutive effect on nonparticipating
Stockholder A of (1) an offering of 50,000 shares (5% of the outstanding shares) at $9.50 per share after
offering expenses and commissions (a 5% discount from NAV); (2) an offering of 100,000 shares (10% of
the outstanding shares) at $9.00 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 10% discount from
NAV); (3) an offering of 250,000 shares (25% of the outstanding shares) at $7.50 per share after offering
expenses and commissions (a 25% discount from NAV); and (4) an offering of 250,000 shares (25% of the
outstanding shares) at $0.001 per share after offering expenses and commissions (effectively a 100%
discount from NAV). The 100% column in the following table is presented for illustrative purposes only, as
our directors would not be able to approve such an offering under Delaware law.

19

Example 1
5% Offering at
5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering at
10% Discount

Example 3
25% Offering at
25% Discount

Example 4
25% Offering at
100% Discount

Prior to
Sale Below

NAV
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Offering Price
Price per share to public ..... — $ 10.00 — $ 9.47 — $ 7.89 — $ 0.001 —
Net proceeds per share to issuer . . . — $ 9.50 — $ 9.00 — $ 7.50 — $ 0.001 —

Decrease to NAV
Total shares outstanding ..... 1,000,000 1,050,000 5.00% 1,100,000 10.00% 1,250,000 25.00% 1,250,000 25.00%
NAV per share ..... $ 10.00 $ 9.98 (0.20)% $ 9.91 (0.90)% $ 9.50 (5.00)% $ 8.00 (20.00)%

Dilution to Stockholder
Shares held by Stockholder A . . . . 10,000 10,000 — 10,000 — 10,000 — 10,000 —
Percentage held by

Stockholder A ..... 1.00% 0.95% (5.00)% 0.91% (9.00)% 0.80% (20.00)% 0.80% (20.00)%

Total Asset Values
Total NAV held by

Stockholder A ..... $ 100,000 $ 99,800 (0.20)% $ 99,100 (0.90)% $ 95,000 (5.00)% $ 80,000 (20.00)%
Total investment by Stockholder A

(assumed to be $10.00 per
Share) ..... $ 100,000 $ 100,000 — $ 100,000 — $ 100,000 — $ 100,000 —

Total dilution to Stockholder A
(total NAV less total
investment) ..... — $ (200) — $ (900) — $ (5,000) — $ (20,000) —

Per Share Amounts
NAV per share held by

Stockholder A ..... — $ 9.98 — $ 9.91 — $ 9.50 — $ 8.00 —
Investment per share held by

Stockholder A (assumed to be
$10.00 per share on shares held
prior to sale) ..... $ 10.00 $ 10.00 — $ 10.00 — $ 10.00 — $ 10.00 —

Dilution per share held by
Stockholder A (NAV per share
less investment per share) . . . . . — $ (0.02) — $ (0.09) — $ (0.50) — $ (2.00) —

Percentage dilution to Stockholder
A (dilution per share divided by
investment per share) ..... — — (0.20)% — (0.90)% — (5.00)% — (20.00)%

Impact on Existing Stockholders who Participate in the Offering

Our existing stockholders who participate in an offering below NAV per share or who buy additional
shares of common stock in the secondary market at the same or lower price as we obtain in the offering
(after any underwriting discounts and commissions) will experience the same types of NAV dilution as the
nonparticipating stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the
same percentage of the discounted offering as their interest in our shares of common stock immediately
prior to the offering. The level of NAV dilution on an aggregate basis will decrease as the number of shares

[…]

and $10.00, respectively. The table below illustrates the dilutive and accretive effects on Stockholder A at
(1) an offering of 50,000 shares (5% of the outstanding shares) at $9.50 per share after offering expenses
and commissions (a 5% discount from NAV); (2) an offering of 100,000 shares (10% of the outstanding
shares) at $9.00 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 10% discount from NAV); (3) an
offering of 250,000 shares (25% of the outstanding shares) at $7.50 per share after offering expenses and
commissions (a 25% discount from NAV); and (4) an offering of 250,000 shares (25% of the outstanding
shares) at $0.001 per share after offering expenses and commissions (effectively a 100% discount from
NAV). The 100% column in the following table is presented for illustrative purposes only, as our directors
would not be able to approve such an offering under Delaware law.

22

Prior to
Sale Below

NAV

Example 1
5% Offering at
5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering at
10% Discount

Example 3
25% Offering at
25% Discount

Example 4
25% Offering at
100% Discount

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per share to public ..... — $ 10.00 — $ 9.47 — $ 7.89 — $ 0.001 —
Net offering proceeds per share to

issuer ..... — $ 9.50 — $ 9.00 — $ 7.50 — $ 0.001 —

Decrease to NAV
Total shares outstanding ..... — 1,050,000 5.00% 1,100,000 10.00% 1,250,000 25.00% 1,250,000 25.00%
NAV per share ..... — $ 9.98 (0.20)% $ 9.91 (0.90)% $ 9.50 (5.00)% $ 8.00 (20.00)%

Dilution to Stockholder A
Shares held by Stockholder A . . — 500 — 1,000 — 2,500 — 2,500 —
Percentage held by

Stockholder A ..... — 0.05% — 0.90% — 0.20% — 0.20% —

Total Asset Values
Total NAV held by

Stockholder A ..... — $ 4,990 — $ 9,910 — $ 23,750 — $ 20,000 —
Total investment by

Stockholder A ..... — $ 5,000 — $ 9,470 — $ 19,725 — $ 2.50 —
Total (dilution)/accretion to

Stockholder A (total NAV less
total investment) ..... — $ (10) — $ 440 — $ 4,025 — $19,997.50 —

Per Share Amounts
NAV per share held by

Stockholder A ..... — $ 9.98 — $ 9.91 — $ 9.50 — $ 8.00 —
Investment per share held by

Stockholder A ..... — $ 10.00 — $ 9.47 — $ 7.89 — $ 0.001 —
(Dilution)/Accretion per share

held by Stockholder A (NAV
per share less investment per
share) ..... — $ (0.02) — $ 0.44 — $ 1.61 — $ 8.00 —

Percentage (dilution)/accretion to
Stockholder A ((dilution)/
accretion per share divided by
investment per share) ..... — — (0.20)% — 4.65% — 20.41% — —

23

PORTFOLIO COMPANIES

The following table sets forth certain information as of December 31, 2018 for each portfolio company
in which we had an investment. Other than these investments, our only formal relationships with our
portfolio companies are the managerial assistance that we may provide upon request and the board
observer or participation rights we may receive in connection with an investment. Except as otherwise
noted, we do not “control” and are not an “affiliate” of any of our portfolio companies, each as defined in
the 1940 Act. In general, under the 1940 Act, we would “control” a portfolio company if we owned more